United Nations

A52/798

{

General Assembly Distr.: General

20 February 1998

Original: English

Fifty-second session

Agenda item 141

Financing of the United Nations Support
Mission in Haiti

Financing of the United Nations Support Mission in Haiti, the
United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti and the United
Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

Report of the Secretary-General

Summary

98-04002 (E

AR

) 050398
MO0 BTN O

The revised budget for the maintenance of the United Nations Support Mission in Haiti
(UNSMIH) until the end of its mandate on 31 July 1997, the maintenance of the United
Nations Transition Mission in Haiti (UNTMIH) for the period from 1 August to 30
November 1997 and the liquidation of the Mission thereafter, was estimated at $20,587,500
gross ($19,757,500) in the report of the Secretary-General of 22 October 1997 (A/52/512).

The Security Council, by its resolution 1141 (1997) of 28 November 1997,
subsequently established the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti (MIPONUH)
with a mandate limited to a single 12-month period ending on 30 November 1998,

This report contains the revised budget for the 12-month period from 1 J uly 1997 to
30 June 1998 and provides for the maintenance of UNSMIH for the month of July 1997,
the maintenance of UNTMIH for the period from 1 August to 30 November 1997 and the
maintenance of MIPONUH for the period from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998. The
revised budget amounts to $34,334,400 gross ($32,963,900 net), including budgeted
voluntary contributions in kind amounting to $1,999,900, consisting of $4,653,400 gross
(34,433,800 net) for UNSMIH, $10,410,300 gross ($10,033,600 net) for UNTMIH and
$19,270,700 gross ($18,496,500 net) for MIPONUH.

The budget estimates for MIPONUH provide for 300 civilian police supported by 224
civilian staff (74 international, 133 local and 17 United Nations Volunteers). This report
also contains the proposed budget, inclusive of budgeted voluntary contributions in kind

090398




A/52/798

amounting to $1,714,200, for the maintenance of MIPONUH from 1 July to 30 November
1998, in the amount of $12,308,600 gross ($11,755,600 net) and for its liquidation thereafter,
in the amount of $7,120,200 gross ($6,844,900 net).

The actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session are set out
in paragraph 25 of the report and include the appropriation and assessment of the additional
amount of $17,804,500 gross ($17,046,600 net) for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June
1998 and the amount of $17,714,600 gross ($16,886,300 net) for the period from 1 July 1998
to 30 June 1999.




AJ52/798

Contents

1L
111
Iv.

VI

VIL
VIHL
IX.

X.
Annexes
L

IL.

I
Iv.

VL

Paragraphs Page
Introduction ....... ... i i+4 5
Politicalmandate ................ ... .. oo i 5-6 6
Operational plan and requirements .....................ovieeinennennin, 7 6
Financial administration .................. ... ... ... ... 0 8-16 7
A.  Financialperiod ..... ... i 8-9 7
B.  Resources made available and operating costs for the period from 1 July
19961030 June 1998 ... ...t 10 7
C.  Status of assessed contributions . ...............oooiiiiri 11 7
D. Voluntary and trust fund contributions ......................o0eii. .. 12-16 7
Status of reimbursement to troop-contributing Governments .................. 17 8
Status-of-mission agreement ................0ii i 18 9
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 ......... 19-21 9
Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998t0 30 June 1999 ................ 22-23 10
Staffing requirements ........... ... ... 24 i0
Actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session ......... 25 11
Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1997 t0 30 June 1998 ..................... 12
Supplementary information on the revised cost estimates for the period from l July 1997 to 30
JUne 1998 . 17
A. Mission-specific cost parameters ................ouuiie it 17
B.  Breakdown of resources: United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti .................. 21
C.  Breakdown of resources: United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti .............. 27
D. Suﬁplementary information: United Nations Support Mission in Haiti ................. 33
E.  Supplementary information: United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti ............... 33
F.  Supplementary information: United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti .. .......... 34
Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 t0 30 June 1999 ..........ooooveoeeeennno .. 36
Supplementary information on the cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June
190 e 41
A.  Breakdown of resources for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 July1999.............. 41
B.  Maintenance of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti ................... 48
C.  Liquidation of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti .................... 438
Organizational chart .......... ... i i 49
Déployment of personnel ... ... i 50
3




A/S52/798

VIL

VIIL
IX.

United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti and the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in

Haiti: current and proposed staffing table

...............................................

Resources made available and operating costs for the period from 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1998 .

Voluntary and trust fund contributions
A.  Voluntary contributions
B.

Trust fund contributions

.................................................
........................................................

........................................................

51
53
54
54
54



A/52/798

I. Introduction

1. The General Assembly, in its resolution 51/15 B of 13 June 1997, appropriated an
amount of $15,091,000 gross ($14,478,400 net) for the United Nations Support Mission
in Haiti (UNSMIH) for the period from 1 July 1997 to 15 March 1998, consisting of
$4,174,400 gross ($3,990,400 net) for the maintenance of UNSMIH up to 31 July 1997,
$10,355,600 gross (89,927,000 net) for its liquidation from 1 August 1997, and $561,000
for the support account for peacekeeping operations. These amounts were assessed on
Member States.

2. Following the expiry of the final mandate of UNSMIH on 31 July 1997, the Security
Council, by its resolution 1123 (1997) of 30 July 1997, established the United Nations
Transition Mission in Haiti (UNTMIH) whose mandate ended on 30 November 1997.
Consequently, a revised budget for UNSMIH, UNTMIH and for the liquidation of the
Mission, covering the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998, was contained in the report
of the Secretary-General of 22 October 1997 (A/52/512). Following its consideration of
this report, the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions authorized
the Secretary-General to enter into commitments up to an amount of $15,091,000 gross
(814,478,400 net) for the period from 1 July to 30 November 1997 against the resources
provided under General Assembly resolution 51/15 B for UNSMIH, in order to meet the
costs of the peacekeeping operations in Haiti (UNSMIH and UNTMIH), pending a decision
by the Security Council on the establishment of a follow-on mission in Haiti, as
recommended in paragraph 40 of the report of the Secretary-General to the Security Council
(S/1997/832) of 31 October 1997.

3. Byitsresolution 1141 (1997) of 28 November 1997, the Security Council established
the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti (MIPONUH) with a mandate limited
to a single one-year period ending on 30 November 1998. As a result of the decision of the
Security Council, the requirements contained in document A/52/512 for the liquidation of
UNTMIH have been replaced by the requirements for MIPONUH for the period from 1
December 1997 to 30 June 1998. The cost estimates for the maintenance of UNSMIH from
1 to 31 July 1997 and the related repatriation costs, as well as for the maintenance of
UNTMIH from 1 August to 30 November 1997 contained in document A/52/512 remain
unchanged. The present report should therefore be read in conjunction with document
A/52/512. Pending the submission of the present report, the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions authorized the Secretary-General to enter into
commitments up to an amount of $9,237,300 gross ($8,805,800 net) for the maintenance
of MIPONUH for the period from 1 December 1997 to 31 March 1998, in accordance with
the provisions of section IV of General Assembly resolution 49/233 A of 23 December 1994,

4. The changes in the budgetary requirements for the peacekeeping operations in Haiti
for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 are summarized in table 1 below:




A/52/798

Table 1
Budgetary requirements for the period from 1 July 1997 1:0 30 June 1998

A ORI TN
§ e Gross amounts
(Tﬁousandv of United States dollars)

4/5 1/825 A/52/512 This report

UNSMIH (1-31 July 1997) 4174.4 4 181.0 4181.0
UNSMIH liquidation 10 355.6 472.4 472.4
UNTMIH (1 August to 30 November 1997) —_— - 8831.1 8 831.1
UNTMIH liquidation — 7103.0 1579.2
MIPONUH (1 December 1997-30 June 1998) — — 19 270.7
Support account 561.0 561.0 561.0
Subtotal . B 15091.0 21 148.5 34 895.4
Budgeted voluqtéry contributions in kind ) — = (1999.9)

Total requirements ' 15 091.0 21 148.5 32 895.5

Table 2
Resources provided for the -period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998

Gross
(Thousands of United States dollars)

Appropriation (resolution 51/15 Q) 15091.0
Commitment authority (resolution 49/233 A) 9237.3
Total 24 328.3

Political mandate

5. The mandate of MIPONUH is to continue to assist the Government of Haiti by
supporting and contributing to the professionalization of the Haitian National Police.
MIPONUH would oversee the technical assistance to the Haitian National Police funded
by the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP) and would cooperate closely with
the joint Civilian Mission for the United Nations and the Organization of American States
(MICIVIH).

6. Information on the pohtlcal mandate of UNTMIH was contained in paragraph 4 of
document A/52/512.

Operational plan and requirements

7. MIPONUH has an authorized strength of 300 civilian police, including a 90-strong
formed rapid reaction unit with its own 50-person support group. The civilian police would



A/52/798

>

give special emphasis to assistance at the supervisory levels and to training specialized units
of the National Police force and would, periodically and in selected areas, continue to
monitor the performance ‘ofthe Haitian National Police, guide agents in their day-to-day

duties and maintain close coardination with technical advisers to the Haitian National Police’

funded by UNDP. The 300 authorized civilian police personnel are supported by 224 civilian
staff (74 international, 133 local and 17 United Nations Volunteers). Information regarding
the operational plan and requirements'of UNTMIH was contained in paragraphs 5 to 7 of
document A/52/512.

Financial administration
Financial period

8. In paragraph 5 of its resolution 1123 (1997), the Security Council decided that
UNTMIH would assume responsibility for all elements and assets of UNSMIH remaining
in Haiti to deploy as appropriate until they were withdrawn. In paragraph 5 of its resolution
1141 (1997), the Security Council further decided that MIPONUH would assume
responsibility for those UNTMIH personnel and United Nations-owned assets required for
its use in fulfilment of its mandate. For these reasons, the Secretary-General recommends
that the Special Account established for UNSMIH be also used for the purpose of accounting
for income received and expenditure incurred in respect of UNTMIH and MIPONUH. In
addition, the financial performance report on MIPONUH will include expenditures relating
to UNSMIH and UNTMIH.

9. The accounts of UNSMIH, UNTMIH and MIPONUH are being maintained for a

financial period covering 12 months, beginning on ! July of one year and terminating on
30 June of the following year, in accordance with section I of General Assembly resolution
49/233 A of 23 December 1994.

Resources made available and operating costs for the period from
1 July 1996 to 30 June 1998

10. The total resources made available to UNSMIH for the period from 1 July 1996 to
30 June 1998 amount to $82,433,200 gross ($78,992,700 net). The expenditures for the same
period total $73,316,200 gross ($70,713,000 net). Detailed information is provided in annex
VIII. '

Status of assessed contributions
11. Asat31 December 1997, a total of $69,116,885 has been assessed on Member States

in respect of UNSMIH for the period from 1 July 1996 to 30 June 1998. Contributions
received for the same period totalled $59,587,242, resulting in a shortfall of $9,529,643.

Voluntary and trust fund contributions

12. A voluntary cash contribution of $582 has been made in respect of UNSMIH by the
Government of Cyprus. A voluntary contribution in kind, in the form of helicopter support,




A/52/798

has been made for MIPONUH by the Government of the United States of America in the
estimated amount of $1,999,900 for the period from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998, and
$1,714,200 for the period from 1 July to 31 December 1998,

13.  The trust funds described below are associated with UNSMIH and UNTMIH. Detailed
information on contributions to them is provided in annex IX.

Trust fund to provide goods and services to the international police monitoring
programme and other specifically designated purposes in Haiti

14. This trust fund was established pursuant to Security Council resolution 975 (1995)
of 30 January 1995 to assist in the creation of an adequate police force in Haiti and to
provide goods and services to the international police monitoring programme and other
specifically designated purposes in Haiti. The total contributions to date, amounting to some
$3.3 million, have been authorized for expenditure.

Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the United Nations Support
Mission in Haiti

15. This trust fund was established pursuant to Security Council resolution 1063 (1996)
of 28 June 1996 to defray the cost of additional military personnel provided to supplement
the military personnel authorized by the Council for UNSMIH. The sum of $1 million of
the total contributions to date, which amount to some $32.9 million, was transferred to the
trust fund for the enhancement of UNTMIH. The remaining $31.9 million have been
authorized for expenditure.

Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the United Nations Transition
Mission in Haiti

16. This trust fund was established pursuant to Security Council resolution 1123 (1997)
of 31 July 1997 to defray the cost of additional military personnel provided to supplement
the military personnel authorized by the Council for UNTMIH. Total contributions to date,
including the transfer of $1 million from the UNSMIH trust fund mentioned in paragraph
15 above, amount to $9,298,700 and have been authorized for expenditure.

Status of reimbursement to troop-contributing Governments

17. The Governments of Bangladesh, Canada, Pakistan and Trinidad and Tobago have
provided troops to UNSMIH. Full reimbursement of troop costs in accordance with the
standard rates of reimbursement has been made for the period ending 31 May 1997. The
Governments of Canada and Pakistan have provided troops to UNTMIH. Amounts owed
to troop contributors for the period from 1 June to 31 December 1997 total $1,421,066.
Details are shown in the table below.



A/52/798

VIIL.

Table 3

Amounts owed to troop-contributing Governments through December 1997

. e Amount

Description S (United States doliars)
Pay and allowance 1 1279 460
Specialist allowance 50 956
Clothing and equipment allowance 90 650
Total 1 421 066

Status-of-mission agreement

18. In its letter of 16 January 1998 addressed to the Special Representative of the
Secretary-General for Haiti, the Government of Haiti agreed to apply the agreement signed
on 15 March 1995 by the United Nations and the Government of Haiti on the status of the
United Nations Mission in Haiti, mutatis mutandis, to MIPONUH and its personnel.
Information regarding the status-of-mission agreement with UNTMIH was provided in
paragraph 19 of document A/52/512.

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1J uly 1997 to 30
June 1998

19. The cost of maintaining UNSMIH and UNTMIH from 1 July 1997 to 30 November
1997 and the liquidation of the Mission from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998 was
estimated at $20,587,500 gross ($19,757,500 net) as shown in annex I of the report of the
Secretary-General (A/52/512). The revised requirements for UNSMIH, UNTMIH and
MIPONUH for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998 are estimated at $34,334,400
gross (832,963,900 net). The estimate includes provision for: (a) the maintenance of
UNSMIH during July 1997 at a strength of 500 troops and 300 civilian police, supported
by 119 international staff, 156 local staff and 14 United Nations Volunteers; (b) repatriation
of excess military and civilian personnel during August 1997; (c) the maintenance of
UNTMIH at an authorized strength of 250 civilian police and 50 military personnel,
supported by 51 international staff, 96 local staff and 8 United Nations Volunteers during
the period from 1 August to 30 November 1997; (d) the repatriation of UNTMIH military
and excess civilian personnel during December 1997; and (e) the maintenance of MIPONUH
at an authorized strength of 300 civilian police personnel, supported by 74 international staff,
133 local and 17 United Nations Volunteers during the period from 1 December 1997 to
30 June 1998.

20. The revised estimate for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998, exclusive of
budgeted voluntary contributions in kind amounting to $1,999,900, represents an increase
of $17,804,500 gross ($17,046,600 net) over the appropriation of $15,091,000 gross
($14,478,400 net) provided by the General Assembly in its resolution 51/15 B for UNSMIH.
1t is recalled that an increase of $6,057,500 gross ($5,840,100 net) was proposed in
document A/52/512. The current increase of $17,804,500 gross ($17,046,600 net) represents
an additional increase of $11,747,000 gross ($11,206,500 net), which is the net resuit of




A/52/798

10

the decrease in the UNTMIH liquidation requirements by $5,523,800 gross (85,290,100
net) offset by the requirements for MIPONUH of $17,270,800 gross (816,496,600 net). The
cost estimates contained in document A/52/512 for UNSMIH remain unchanged at
$4,653,400 gross ($4,433,800 net), as do the cost estimates of $8,831,100 gross ($8,462,300

e

net) for UNTMIH for the period from 1 August to 30 November 1997.

21. A detailed breakdown of the revised estimate for the period from 1 July 1997 to 30
June 1998, by line item, is presented in annex I to the present report and includes (column
1) the original requirements contained in the earlier report of the Secretary-General. The
total revised estimates are shown in column 2 and the budget estimates for UNSMIH,
UNTMIH and MIPONUH are provided in columns 3, 4 and 5 respectively. Supplementary
information is provided in sections A, B and C of annex II. Section A presents mission-
specific cost parameters, section B provides the breakdown of resources between the
unchanged UNTMIH requirements for the period from 1 August to 30 November 1997 and
its repatriation activities from 1 December 1997, and section C provides the monthly
breakdown of resources for MIPONUH. Supplementary information is provided for the
repatriation activities of UNTMIH and MIPONUH in sections E and F, respectively.

Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999

22. The budget estimate for MIPONUH for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999
amounts to $19,428,800 gross ($18,600,500 net), inclusive of budgeted voluntary
contributions in kind, amounting to $1,714,200. The estimate includes provision for: (a)
the maintenance of MIPONUH during the period from 1 July to 30 November 1998 at a
strength of 300 civilian police, supported by 74 international staff, 133 local staff and 17
United Nations Volunteers, at an estimated cost amounting to $12,308,600 gross
($11,755,600 net); and (b) the liquidation of the Mission, including the repatriation of all
civilian police personnel, international staff and United Nations Volunteers, as from 1
December 1998, at an estimated cost of $7,120,200 gross ($6,844,900 net).

23. A detailed breakdown of the budget estimate for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30
June 1999, by line item, is presented in annex III. Supplementary information is provided
in sections A, B and C of annex IV. Section A provides the monthly breakdown of resources
and sections B and C provide supplementary information on the maintenance and liquidation
of the Mission, respectively.

Staffing requirements

24. The proposed staffing of 224 posts for MIPONUH reflects a decrease of 22
international posts and 43 local staff, and an increase of 3 United Nations Volunteers from
the combined staffing level of 286 posts for UNTMIH shown in annex VI, which is
comprised of 155 under the assessed budget, and 131 under the trust fund for the
enhancement of UNTMIH capacity. Compared to the UNTMIH staffing strength under the
assessed budget, it reflects an increase of 23 international posts, 37 local staff and 9 United
Nations Volunteers, as shown in annex VII.




A/52/798

X. Actions to be taken by the General Assembly at its fifty-
second session

25. The actions to be ta en'}by the General Assembly at its fifty-second session in
connection with the financmg of UNSMIH, UNTMIH and MIPONUH are as follows:

(a) The appropriation and assessment of the amount of $17,804,500 gross
($17,046,600 net), inclusive of the amount of $9,237,300 gross ($8,805,800 net) authorized
by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions under the terms
of section IV of General Assembly resolution 49/233 A for the period from 1 July 1997 to
30 June 1998. This appropriation is in addition to the amount of $15,091,000 gross
(814,478,400 net) already appropriated and assessed under General Assembly resolution
51/15 B, inclusive of the amount of $561,000 for the support account for peacekeeping
operations;

(b) The appropriation and assessment of the amount of $17,714,600 gross
($16,886,300 net) for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999;

(c) A decision to continue the use of the Special Account established for UNSMIH
for UNTMIH and MIPONUH.

1




A/52/798

Annex I

Revised cost estimates for the period from 1 J uly 1997 to
30 June 1998

(Thousands of United States dollars)

' ¢

a) @ (&) @ (&)
Cost Total
estimates budget
as shown in estimate
A/51/825 (3+4+5) UNSMIH UNTMIH MIPONUH
1. Military persounel costs
(@) Military observers - - - - -
(b) Military contingents
Standard troop cost reimbursement 10324 847.7 582.0 265.7 -
Welfare 16.4 13.8 9.2 4.6 -
Rations 260.0 148.0 148.0 - -
Daily allowance 39.3 32.8 22.4 104 -
Meal and accommodation allowance 187.4 549.3 93.7 455.6 -
Emplacement, rotation and
repatriation of troops 375.0 263.2 72.0 191.2 -
Clothing and equipment allowance 70.0 57.6 39.3 18.3 -
Subtotal 1981.0 1912.4 966.6 945.8 -
(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment 583.8 291.9 291.9 - -
Death and disability compensation - 534 178.2 46.3 55.4 76.5
Subtotal ) 637.2 470.1 338.2 55.4 76.5
Total, line 1 26182 2382.5 13048 10012 76.5
2. Civilian personnel costs
(@) Qwilian police .
Civilian police cost reimbursement - 989.8 - - 989.8
Welfare - 15.7 - - 15.7
Rations - 367.3 - - 367.3
Daily allowance - 8.2 - - 38.2
Mission subsistence allowance  1620.8 6 552.4 810.4 2786.5 2955.5
Travel costs 810.0 2274.7 - 7344 1 540.3
Clothing and equipment allowance 1.0 103.9 1.0 16.8 86.1
Subtotal 24318 10 342.0 811.4 3 537.7 5992.9
() International and local staff 1731.4
International staff salaries 328.5 3856.7 622.2 972.8 2261.7
Local staff salaries - 1069.1 118.8 283.2 667.1
Consuitants - - - - -
Overtime - - - - -
General temporary assistance - - - -
Common staff costs 9243 2104.5 328.8 441.5 1334.2
Mission subsistence allowance 1077.8 2326.2 399.2 550.8 1376.2
Other travel costs 28.6 64.4 14.3 27.0 23.1
Subtotal 4 090.6 9 420.9 14833 22753 5662.3

12



A/52/798

@) @ &) @ &)
Cost Total
estimates budget
as shown in estimate
A/51/825 {3+4+5) UNSMIH UNTMIH MIPONUH
{¢) International contractual personnel - - - - -
{d) United Nations Volunteers 190.5 713.5 60.6 138.4 514.5
{e) Governmeni-provided personnel - - - -
{) _ Civilian electoral observers - - - -
Subtotal ] 1%0.5 713.5 60.6 138.4 514.5
Total, line 2 6 712.9 20 476.4 2355.3 5951.4 12 169.7
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 289.1 365.5 61.6 1104 193.5
Alteration and renovation of premises 50.0 282.0 - 50.0 232.0
Maintenance supplies 20.0 52.5 7.5 10.0 35.0
Maintenance services 14.0 30.8 4.0 12.8 14.0
Utilities 140.9 513.5 48.3 92.8 372.4
Construction/prefabricated buildings 52.0 - - - -
Total, line 3 566.0 12443 121.4 276.0 846.9
4. Infrastructure repairs
Upgrading of strips - - - - -
Upgrading of roads - - - - -
Repair of bridges - - - - -
Total, line 4 - - - - -
5. Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles - 28.8 - - 28.8
Rental of vehicles 144.0 378.2 - 27.4 350.8
Workshop equipment - - - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 204.2 11328 75.0 196.8 861.0
Petrol, oil and lubricants 164.4 378.6 67.3 102.0 209.3
Vehicle insurance 18.2 149.3 6.7 23.6 119.0
Total, line § 530.8 2 067.7 149.0 349.8 1 568.9
6. Alr operations
(a) Helicopter opérations
Hire/charter costs 249.5 2523.0 187.1 686.0 1649.9
Aviation fuel and lubricants 22.8 180.0 17.1 62.8 100.1
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - - -
Resupply flights - - - - -
Painting/preparation - - - - -
Liability and war-risk insurance 23.0 35.5 11.5 24.0 -
Subtotal ) 295.3 2 738.5 215.7 772.8 1750.0
(b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 14.0 36.0 7.0 14.0 15.0
Aviation fuel and lubricants - - - -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - -
Painting/preparation - - - -
Resupply flights - - - -
Liability and war-risk insurance - el z - Z
Subtotal 14.0 36.0 7.0 14.0 15.0
{c) Aircrew subsistence allowance - 249.9 - - 249.9
13




A/52/798

- @ @ (& @ ©
Cost Total
estimates budget
as shown in estimate
A/51/825 (3+4+5) UNSMIH UNTMIH MIPONUH
(d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and equipment 12.0 30.0 6.0 24.0 -
Landing fees and ground handling - - - - -
Flight safety kit - 4.0 - - 4.0
Subtotal 12.0 34.0 6.0 24.0 4.0
Total, line 6 321.3 3 058.4 228.7 810.8 2 018.9
7. Naval operations
Hire/charter costs - - - - -
Preparation costs, equipment - - - - -
Preparation costs, repairs - - - - -
Fuel 14.1 63.8 10.1 4.0 49.7
Maintepance costs 2.7 38.4 2.7 16.8 18.9
Positioning/depositioning costs - - - -
Liability insurance - - - - -
Total, line 7 16.8 102.2 2.8 20.8 68.6
8. Communications
(@) Complementary communications
Communications equipment - 25.0 - - 25.0
Spare parts and supplies 12.0 95.3 6.0 20.0 69.3
Workshop and test equipment - - - - -
Commercial communications 110.0 236.2 30.0 45.2 161.0
Subtotal 122.0 356.5 36.0 65.2 255.3
(B) _Main trunking contract - - - -
Total, line 8 122.0 356.5 36.0 65.2 255.3
9. Other equipment
Office furniture - 10.2 - - 10.2
Office equipment - 9.4 - - 9.4
Data-processing equipment - 214 - - 21.4
Generators - - - - -
Observation equipment - i - - -
Petrol tank plus metering equipment - 30.0 - 30.0 -
Water and septic tanks - - - - -
Medical and dental equipment - - - - -
Accommodation equipment - 32.0 - - 32.0
Refrigeration equipment - - - - -
Miscellaneous equipment - - - - -
Field defence equipment - - - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 10.4 185.2 5.2 40.0 140.0
Water-purification equipment - - - - -
Total, line 9 10.4 288.2 5.2 70.0 213.0
10. Supplies and services
(@) Miscellaneous services
Audit services 29.0 29.0 - 29.0 -
14



A/52/798

¢4] (7] &) @ o)
Cost Total
éstimates budget
as shown in estimate
A/51/825 (3+4+35) UNSMIH UNTMIH MIPONUH
Contractual services 207.0 631.0 103.5 146.0 381.5
Data-processing services . 29.4 - - 20.4
Security services 23.2 94.8 5.8 26.0 63.0
Medical treatment and services 128.0 570.0 56.5 90.0 423.5
Claims and adjustments 12.0 36.0 3.0 2.0 21.0
Official hospitality 3.0 8.5 1.0 4.0 3.5
Miscellaneous other services 11.0 24.0 2.0 8.0 14.0
Subtotal 413.2 1422.7 171.8 315.0 935.9
(B Miscelianeous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 20.9 87.2 8.2 16.0 63.0
Medical supplies 17.0 24.5 8.5 16.0 -
Sanitation and cleaning materials 25.5 112.9 10.9 18.0 84.0
Subscriptions .8 4.8 0.4 1.6 2.8
Electrical supplies - - - - -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles - - - - -
Uniform items, flags and decals - 22.6 - 4.4 18.2
Field defence stores - 5.0 - 5.0 -
Operational maps - 11.9 - - 11.9
Quartermaster and general stores 20.4 93.2 10.2 20.0 63.0
Subtotal 84.6 362.1 38.2 81.0 242.9
Total, line 10 497.8 1784.8 210.0 396.0 1178.8
11. Election-related supplies and services - - - - -
12. Public information programmes
Equipment - 9.8 - - 9.8
Materials and supplies 1.2 14.9 0.6 2.4 11.9
Contractual services 10.0 25.0 5.0 20.0 -
Department of Public Information
production costs - 42.7 - - 42.7
Total, line 12 11.2 92.4 5.6 22.4 64.4
13. Training programmes - - - - -
14, Mine-clearing programmes - - - - -
15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization - - - - -
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment 500.0 895.0 - 895.0 -
Military airlifts - - - - -
Commercial freight and cartage 2010.0 215.5 5.0 175.0 35.5
Total, line 16 2 510.0 1110.5 5.0 1 070.0 35.5
17. United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi - - - - -
18. Support account for peacekeeping
' operations - - - -
19. Staff assessment 612.6 1370.5 219.6 376.7 774.2
Total, lines 1-19 14 530.0 343344 4653.4 10 410.3 19 270.7
20. Income from staff assessment { 612.6) {(1370.5) { 219.6) (376.7) (774.2)
15




A/52/798

) @) &) @ G)
Cost Total
estimates budget
as shown in estimate
A/51/825 (B+4+5) UNSMIH UNIMIH MIPONUH
21. Voluntary contributions in kind
(budgeted) - (1.999.9) - - (1 999.9)
Total, lines 20-21 ( 612.6) (3 370.4) {219.6) (376.7) (2 774.1)
Gross requirements 14 530.0 32334.5 4 653.4 10410.3 17 270.8
Net requirements 13917.4 30 964.0 4433.8 10 033.6 16 496.6
22. Voluntary contributions in kind
(non-budgeted) - - - - -
Total resources 13 917.4 30 964.0 4433.8 10 033.6 16 496.6

16



A/52/798

Annex IT

Supplementary information on the revised cost estimates for
the period from 1 July 1997 to 30 June 1998

A. Mission-specific cost parameters

Proposed estimates

Unit or Monthly Annual

daily cost cost cost
Previous  Average ) . )
Description submission  sirength " (United States dollars) Ratio Explanation
1. Mission subsistence allowance Reviewed by the Office of Human
Resources Management in
October 1994.
First 30 days 124 124
After 30 days 87 87
Military staff officers 57 57 Meal and accommodation for
military headquarters staff who are
not based with their contingent.
2, Travel costs (one way)
Contingents 750 750
Civilian police 2700 2700 Airfare and excess baggage.
Formed umit _ 2000
3. Military personnel
UNTMIH
infantry 50 — : : -~ - Headquarters staff.
MIPONUH — — - - No military element.
4. Rations (per person)
Rations — 9.00 ' Required for 140-strong formed
Bottled water _ 38 rapid reaction unit.
5. Civilian personnel
UNTMIH
Civilian police 250 — - Security Council resolution
International staff 51 — 1123 (1997).
Local staff 96 — =
United Nations Volunteers 8 —
MIPONUH
Civilian police — 300 Security Council resolution
International staff — 74 H41(1997).
Local staff — 133
United Nations Volunteers — 17

17




A/52/798

Proposed estimates
Unit or Monthly Annual
daily cost cost cost
Previous  Average )
Description submission  strength (United States dollars) Ratio Explanation
6. Local staff
Net salary 738 738 Effective 1 January 1997.
Common staff costs 527 52 7
Staff assessment 175 175
7. United Nations Volunteers 4 325 4325
8. Rental of premises
Headquarters office 13000 12 500 Consolidation of space.
Outposts -1000 2000 7 Emphasis on increased training,
Office and residence of the 5000 5000
Special Representative of the
Secretary-General 7
Troop accommodation — — No requirements.
Workshops 1300 2 800 No trust fund to share costs.
Warehouses 4000 2600 Use of containers.
Sewage dumps 2300 4600 No trust fund to share costs.
9. Utilities
Electricity -500° 6 000 No tryst funq to shax_-e costs and
error in previous estimate.
Water 1 000 500 Reduced requirements.
Oil and coke 150 500 No trust fund to share costs.
Generator fuel 21500 46 200 No trust fund to share costs
(227,100 litres per month/20.34
cents per litre).
10. Vchicles
UNTMIH
Civilian pattern 149
Military pattern —_
MIPONUH
Civilian pattern 207
Special purpose i 39 )
Trailers 8
Rented 6 Under wet-lease arrangements.
11. Spare parts, repair and
maintenance of vehicles
Civilian pattern 330 500 The vehicles are very old.

18

Military pattern



A/52/798

Description

Previous

submission

Proposed estimates

Unit or Monthly Annual
daily cost cost cost

Average
strength {United States dollars)

Ratio

Explanation

12,

13.
14

18,

16.

17.

18,

19.

Petrol
Civilian pattern
Military pattern
Vehicle insurance
Helicopters
UNTMIH
Medium utility (CH-135)

MIPONUH
Medium utility (MI-8)

Monthly flying hours (total)

UNTMIH

Medium utility (CH-135)
MIPONUH

Medium utility (MI-8)

Helicopter rental (total)
UNTMIH

Medium utility (CH-135)
MIPONUH

Medium utility (MI-8)

Helicopter fuel (total)
UNTMIH

Medium utility (CH-135)
MIPONUH

Medium utility (MI-8)

Helicopter insurance
UNTMIH

Medium utility (CH-135)
MIPONUH

Medium utility (MI-8)

Fixed-wing aircraft

Medevac chartered flight

5.52

472

110

171 500

14 200

5960

7 000

4.01

472

110

235700

14 300

7500

20.05 litre per day/20 cents per
litre.

Patrol, transport of personnel and
in-theatre medical evacuation.

Transport of personnel and in-
theatre medical evacuation.

Voluntary contribution in kind.

Voluntary contribution in kind.

Voluntary contribution in kind.

Medical evacuation to hospital
facilities in Miami.

19




A/52/798

Proposed estimates
Unit or Monthly Annual
daily cost cost cost
Previous  Average
Description submission  strength (United States dollars) Ratio Explanation
20. Vessels
Light water craft 8 8 Transport of civilian police to
: remote coastal areas and islands.
21. Vessels fuel (total)
Light water craft 1000 7100 4,226 litres per month per
vessel/21 cents per litre.
22. Commercial communications
Repeater sites 4 600 5600 Equipment rental increase.
Transponder lease 2300 14 000 No trust fund to share costs.
Local telephone charges 4000 3000
Pouch, postage and telex charges 7 400 ‘ 400
23. Communications
Spa}re parts, repairs and 5000 9900 For .United Nations-owned
maintenance equipment.
24. Miscellancous services
Security services 6 500 9000 Increase from 8 guards to 12
guards 24 hours/day.
Claims and adjustments 3000 3000
Official hospitality 1000 500
Miscellaneous other services 2000 2000 Bank charges.

* Monthly amount shouid have read $6,000.

20



A/52/798

B. Breakdown of resources: United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti

(Thousands of United States dollars)

Aug - Nov Repatriation Total
1997 ° activities cost
1. Military personnel costs
@) Military observers - -
() Military contingents
Requirements (number of personnel)
Infantry 50 i1
Logistic/support - -
Subtotal 50 11
Requirements (number of trips)
Number of repatriations - 627
Number of deployments 1 -
Cost estimates
Standard troop cost reimbursement 203.6 62.1 265.7
Welfare 3.6 1.0 4.6
Rations - - -
Daily allowance 8.0 2.4 10.4
Meal and accommodation allowance 347.8 107.8 455.6
Emplacement, rotation and - - -
repatriation of troops 8 190.4 191.2
Clothing and equipment allowance 4.0 4.3 18.3
Subtotal 577.8 368.0 945.8
(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment - - -
Death and disability compensation 50.0 5.4 55.4
Subtotal 50.0 5.4 55.4
Total, line 1 627.8 373.4 1001.2

2 Detailed monthly requirements are shown in part B of annex II to document A/52/512,

21




A/52/798

22

Aug - Nov Repatriation Total
1997 2 activities cost
2. Civilian personnel costs
(@) Civilian police
Requirements
Number of civilian police 250 -
Number of rotation trips 115 -
Number of repatriation trips - -
Number of deployment trips 42 -
Cost estimates
Mission subsistence allowance 2786.5 - 2786.5
Travel costs : 734.4 - 734.4
Clothing and equipment allowance 16.8 - 16.8
Subtotal 3 537.7 - 3537.7
(6) International and local staff -
Regquirements (number of personnel)
Under-Secretary-General 1 1
D2 1 1
D1 2 -
P-5 -5 3
P-4 5 -
P-3 5 -
P-2 _ 2 -
Field Service 7 -
General Service (Principal) - -
General Service (Other) 17 -
Security Service 6 -
Subtotal 51 5
Local staff 96
United Nations Volunteers _ 8
Total 155
- Cost estimates
International staff salaries 953.2 19.6 972.8
Local staff salaries 283.2 - 283.2
Consultants - - -
Overtime - - -
General temporary assistance - - -
Common staff costs 433.2 8.3 441.5
Mission subsistence allowance 541.2 9.6 550.8
Other travel costs 27.0 - 27.0
Subtotal 22378 37.5 22753




A/52/798

Aug - Noy Repatriation Total
1997 ° activities o5t
{¢) International contractual personnel - - -
(d) United Nations Volunteers 138.4 - 138.4
(¢) Government-provided personnel - - -
()  Civilian electoral observers - - -
Total, line 2 5913.9 37.5 5951.4
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises
Headquarters 52.0 - 52.0
Outposts 4.0 - 4.0
Office and residence of the Special
~ Representative of the Secretary-General 20.0 . 20.0
Troop accommodation - - -
" Warehouses 16.0 4.0 20.0
Workshops 5.2 - 5.2
Sewage dumps 9.2 - 9.2
Office space for the liquidation team - - -
Storage of mission records - - -
Subtotal 106.4 4.0 110.4
Alteration and renovation of premises - 50.0 50.0
Maintenance supplies 10.0 - 10.0
Maintenance services 12.8 - 12.8
Utilities 92.8 - 92.8
Construction/prefabricated buildings - - -
Total, line 3 222.0 54.0 276.0
4, Infrastructure repairs
Upgrading of airstrips - - -
Upgrading of roads - - -
Repair of bridpes - - -
Total, line 4 - - -
5. Transport operations
Requirements (number of vehicles)
Civilian pattern 149
Rental
Forklift - 3
Subtotal 149 3

23



A/52/798

Aug - Nov Repatriation Total
S 1997 ° activities cost
Rental of vehicles - 27.4 27.4
Workshop equipment - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 196.8 - 196.8
Petrol, oil and lubricants ' ' 102.0 - 102.0
Vehicle insurance 23.6 - 23.6
Total, line 5 322.4 27.4 349.8
6. Air operations

(a) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 686.0 - 686.0
Aviation fuel and lubricants 62.8 - 62.8
Positioning/depositioning costs ) - - -
Resupply flights - - -
Painting/preparation - - -
Liability and war-risk insurance 24.0 - 24.0
Subtotal 772.8 - 772.8

(b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs : 14.0 - 14.0
Aviation fuel and lubricants - - -
Positioning/depositioning costs - - -
Painting/preparation ’ - - -
Resupply flights ' ) - - -
Liability and war-risk insurance - . -
Subtotal 14.0 - 14.0

(c) Aircrew subsistence allowance - - -

@) Other air operation costs - - -
Air traffic control services and equipment 24.0 - 24.0
Landing fees and ground handling - - -
Fuel storage and containers - - -

Subtotal 24.0 - 24.0
Total, line 6 810.8 - 810.8

7. Naval operations .
Hire/charter costs - - -

Preparation costs, equipment - - -
Preparation costs, repairs - - -
Fuel 4.0 - 4.0
Maintenance costs 16.8 - 16.8
Positioning/depositioning costs - - .
Liability insurance - - -

Total, line 7 ' 20.8 - 20.8

24



A/52/798

Aug - Nov Repatiriation Total
1997 % activities cost
8. Communications
(aj Complementary communications
Communications equipment - - -
Spare parts and supplies 20.0 - 20.0
Workshop and test equipment - - -
Commercial communications 45.2 - 45.2
Subtotal 65.2 - 65.2
(b) Main trunking contract - - -
Total, line 8 65.2 - 65.2
9. Other equipment
Office furniture - . -
Office equipment - - -
Data-processing equipment - - -
Generators - - -
Observation equipment - - -
Petrol tank plus metering equipment 30.0 - 30.0
‘Water and septic tanks - - -
Medical and dental equipment - - -
Accommodation equipment - - -
Refrigeration equipment - - -
Miscellaneous equipment - - -
Field defence equipment - - -
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 40.0 - 40.0
Water-purification equipment - - -
Total, line 9 70.0 - 70.0
10. Supplies and services
(a) Miscellaneous services
Audit services - 29.0 29.0
-Contractual services 146.0 - 146.0
Data-processing services - - -
Security services 26.0 - 26.0
Medical treatment and services 90.0 - 90.0
Claims and adjustments 12.0 - 12.0
Official hospitality 4.0 - 4.0
Miscellaneous other services 8.0 - 8.0
Subtotal 286.0 29.0 315.0

25



A/52/798

Aug - Nov Repatriation Total
1997 activities cost
() Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 16.0 - 16.0
Medical supplies 16.0 - 16.0
Sanitation and cleaning materials 18.0 - 18.0
Subscriptions 1.6 - 1.6
Electrical supplies - - -
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles - - -
Uniform items, flags and decals 4.4 - 4.4
Field defence stores 5.0 - 5.0
Operational maps - - -
Quartermaster and general stores 20.0 - 20.0
Subtotal 81.0 - 81.0
Total, line 10 367.0 29.0 396.0
11. Election-related supplies and services - - -
12. Public information programmes
Equipment - - -
Materials and supplies 24 - 24
Contractual services ' 20.0 - 20.0
Department of Public Information
_production costs - - -
Total, line 12 22.4 - 22.4
13. Training programmes ~ - -
14. Mine-clearing programmes - - -
15, Assistance for disarmament and demobilization - - -
16. Air and surface freight 7 '
Transport of contingent-owned equipment - 895.0 895.0
Military airlifts - - -
Commercial freight and cartage 20.0 155.0 175.0
Total, line 16 20.0 1 050.0 1 070.0
17._ United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi - - -
18. Support account for peacekeeping operations - - -
19. _Staff assessment ' 368.8 7.9 376.7
Total, lines 1-19 8 831.1 1579.2 10 410.3
20. Income from staff assessment ( 368.8) (1.9 ( 376.7)
21. Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) - - -
Total, Lines 20-21 ( 368.8) (17.9) ( 376.7)
Gross requirements 8 831.1 1579.2 10 410.3
Net requirements 8 462.3 1571.3 10 033.6
22. Volmtary contributions in kind (mon-budgeted) - - -
Total resources 8 462.3 15713 10 033.6

26



A/52/798

C. Breakdown of resources: United Nations Civilian Police Mission in

Haiti
(Thousands of United States dollars)
Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 T éial cost
1. Military personnel costs
(a) Military observers — — — — — —_ —_ —
(b} Military contingents — — — — — —_ —_ —
{c¢) Other cosis pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment —_ — —_ —_ — — — —_
Death and disability compensation 12.5 12.5 i1.9 10.0 9.8 10.0 9.8 76.5
Subtotal 12.5 12.5 11.9 10.0 9.8 10.0 9.8 76.5
Total, line 1 12.5 12.5 11.9 10.0 9.8 10.0 9.8 76.5
2. Civilian personnel costs
fa) Civilian police
Requirements
Number of civilian police 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
Number of rotation trips — —_— _— — — —_ 266
Number of repatriation trips — — — — —_ — —
Number of redeployment trips 144 — — — — — —
Cost estimates
Civilian police cost reimbursement 141.4 141.4 1414 141.4 141.4 141.4 141.4 989.8
Welfare 2.3 2.3 2.1 2.3 2.2 2.3 2.2 15.7
Rations 53.7 53.7 48.5 53.7 52.0 53.7 52.0 3673
Daily allowance 5.6 5.6 5.0 5.6 5.4 5.6 5.4 38.2
Mission subsistence allowance 436.0 431.5 389.8 4315 417.6 431.5 417.6  2955.5
Travel costs 292.1 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 12417 15403
Clothing and equipment allowance 12.3 12.3 12.3 i2.3 12.3 12.3 12.3 86.1
Subtotal 943.4 648.1 6004  648.1 632.2 648.1 1872.6 59929
(b) International and local staff
Requirements (number of personnei)
Under-Secretary-General — — — — — — —_
D-2 1 1 1 i 1 1 1
D-1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
P-5 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
P-4 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
P-3 9 9 9 9 9 9 9
P-2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2

27




A/52/798

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 Total cost
Field Service 23 23 23 23 23 23 23
General Service (Principal) — —_ o — — — —
General Service (Other) 21 21 21 21 21 21 21
Security Service 5 5 5 5 5 5 5
Subtotal 74 74 74 74 74 74 74
Local staff 133 133 133 133 133 133 133
United Nations Volunteers 17 17 17 17 17 17 17
Total 224 224 224 224 224 224 224
Cost estimates
International staff salaires 3231 3231 3231 323.1 323.1 323.1 323.1 22617
Local staff salaries 95.3 95.3 95.3 95.3 95.3 95.3 95.3 667.1
Consultants —_ — — — — — — —
Overtime — - — — — e — —
General temporary assistance — — — — — — — —
Common staff costs 190.6°  190.6  190.6 190.6 190.6 190.6 190.6 1334.2
Mission subsistence allowance _196.6. 196.6 196.6  196.6 196.6  196.6 196.6 1376.2
Other travel costs 33 3.3 3.3 33 . 33 3.3 3.3 23.1
Subtotal 808.9 808.9 8089 8089  808.9 808.9  808.9 5662.3
(¢c) International contractual personnel — — — — — —_ — —
(d) United Nations Volunteers 73.5 73.5 73.5 73.5 73.5 73.5 73.5 514.5
(e) Government-provided personnel — _ — —_— — — — —
(9 Civilian electoral observers — S — — — — — — —
Total, line 2 18258 1530.5 14828 1530.5 1514.6 1530.5 2755.0 12169.7
3. Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises
Headquarters 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 12.5 87.5
Outposts 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 14.0
Office and residence of the Special
Representative of the Secretary-General 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 35.0
Troop accommodation — — — — — — — —
Containers 2.6 2.6 — — — — — 5.2
Workshops 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 2.8 19.6
Sewage dumps 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6 32.2
Subtotal 29.5 29.5 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.9 26.9 1935
Alteration and renovation of premises 50.0 77.0 50.0 5.0 50.0 —_— — 232.0
Maintenance supplies 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 35.0

28



A/52/798

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 Total cost
Maintenance services 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 14.0
Utilities - 53.2 53.2 332 53.2 53.2 53.2 532 3724
Construction/prefabricated buildings - — — — e — — —
Total, line 3 139.7 166.7 137.1 92.1 137.1 87.1 87.1 846.9
Infrastructure repairs
Upgrading of airstrips —_ — — — — — — —
Upgrading of roads —_— —_ — — — — —_ —
Repair of bridges — — — — — — — —
Total, line 4 —_ —_ — —_ J— — — —_
Transport operations
Requirements (number of vehicles)
Civilian pattern 246 246 246 246 246 246 246
Trailers 8 8 8 8 8 8 8
Rental
Hard-skinned vehicle 6 6 6 6 6 6 6
Subtotal 260 260 260 260 269 260 260
Purchase of vehicles 28.8 — — _ — — — 28.8
Rental of vehicles 74.4 40.4 40.4 40.4 40.4 40.4 74.4 350.8
Workshop equipment — —_— — — — — — —
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 123.0 123.0 1230 123.0 123.0 123.0 123.0 861.0
Petrol, oil and iubricants 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 29.9 209.3
Vehicle insurance 115.0 — — - - = — — 119.0
Total, line 5 375.1 193.3 1933 193.3 193.3 193.3 227.3 1568.9
Air operations
{a) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 235.7 2357 2357 2357 235.7 2357 23577 16499
Aviation fuel and lubricants 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 100.1
Positioning/depositioning costs — - — — — — — —
Resupply flights — — _ — — - — —
Painting/preparation — — — — — — — —_
Liability and war-risk insurance — — —_ — — —_ — —
Subtotal 250.0 2500 2500  250.0 250.0 250.0  250.0 1750.0
{b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 7.5 —_ — 7.5 — — — 15.0
Aviation fuel and lubricants — — — — — — — —
Positioning/depositioning costs — — — —_ — — — —
29




A/52/798

. Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 Total cost
Painting/preparation — — — — — — — —
Resupply flights — — — — — — — —_—
Liability and war-risk insurnace — — _— —_ — — — —
Subtotal 7.5 —_ — 7.5 — — —_ 15.0
(c) Aircrew subsistence allowance 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 249.9
(d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and equipment — — — — — — — —
Landing fees and ground handling — — — — — — —_ —_
Flight safety kit 4.0 — — —_ — — —_ 4.0
Subtotal 39.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 35.7 253.9
Total, line 6 297.2 285.7 285.7 293.2 285.7 285.7 285.7 2018.9
7. Naval operations
Hire/charter costs e — — —_— — — — —
Preparation costs, equipment —_ — — — —_ —_ — —
Preparation costs, repairs — — — _ - = — — —
Fuel 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 49.7
Maintenance costs 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 18.9
Positioning/depositioning costs — — — — — — — —
Liability insurance — — —_ — —_ — — —_
Total, line 7 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 9.8 68.6
8. Communications
(a) Complementary communications
Communications equipment 25.0 — —_ — — — — 25.0
Spare parts and supplies 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 9.9 69.3
Workshop and test equipment — — — — — — — —_—
Commercial communications 23.0 23.0 23.0 23.0 » 230 230 23.0 161.0
Subtotal 57.9 32.9 32,9 32.9 32.9 329 329 2553
(b) Main trunking contract — — — e — —_ — —
Total, line 8 57.9 32.9 32.9 32.9 32.9 32.9 32.9 255.3
9. Other equipment
Office furniture 10.2 — — —_ — — — 10.2
Office equipment 9.4 — — — — — — 9.4
Data-processing equipment 214 — — — — — — 214

30

Generators
Observation equipment

Petrol tank plus metering equipment



A/521798

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 Total cost
Water and septic tanks — — — — — — — —
Medical and dental equipment — —_ — — — — — —
Accommodation equipment 32.0 —_ — — —_— —_ — 32.0
Refrigeration equipment — — — — —_ — — —
Miscellaneous equipment —_ — — — — — — —_
Field defence equipment — — — — — — — —
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 140.0
Water-purification equipment — —_ — — — — — —
Total, line 9 93.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 20.0 200  213.0
‘10. Supplies and services
(a} Miscellaneous services
Audit services —_— — — _— -— — —_ —
Contractual services 54.5 54.5 54.5 54.5 54.5 54.5 54.5 381.5
Data-processing services 4.2 4.2 4.2 42 4.2 4.2 4.2 29.4
Security services 9.0 9.0 5.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 63.0
Medical treatment and services 60.5 60.5 60.5 60.5 60.5 60.5 60.5 423.5
Claims and adjustments 3.0 3.0 3.0 30 3.0 3.0 3.0 21.0
Official hospitality .5 5 .5 5 5 5 5 3.5
Miscellaneous other services 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 14.0
Subtotal 133.7 133.7 1337 133.7 133.7 133.7 133.7 935.9
(b) Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 9.0 9.0 5.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 63.0
Medical supplies —_ —_ —_— —_ — — — —
Sanitation and cleaning materials 12.0 12:0 i2.0 12.0 12.0 12.0 12,0 84.0
Subscriptions 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 2.8
Electrical supplies —_ — —_ — —_ — — —_
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles —_ — — — — — — —_
Uniform items, flags and decals 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 18.2
Field defence stores —_ —_ — —_ — — — —_
Operational maps 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 11.9
Quartermaster and general stores 9.0 - 90 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 9.0 63.0
Subtotal 347 34.7 34.7 34.7 34.7 34.7 347 2429
Total, line 10 168.4 168.4 168.4 1684 168.4 168.4 168.4 1178.8
11. Election-related supplies and services —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ _ — -—
12. Public information programmes
Equipment 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.4 9.8
31



A/52/798

Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May June
1997 1998 Total cost
Materials and supplies ) 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 1.7 11.9
Contractual services ) — — — — e — — —
Department of Public Information production costs 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 6.1 42.7
Total, line 12 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 9.2 64.4
13. Training programmes
14. Mine-clearing programmes
15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment — — - — — — — — —
Military airlifts o — — — —_ — — — —
Commercial freight and cartage i 32,5 5 .5 .5 5 5 5 35.5
Total, line 16 32.5 5 5 5 5 5 5 35.5
17. United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi — — — — —_ — — —
18. Support account for peacekeeping operations — — — — - — — —
19. Staff assessment - 1106 1106 1106 110.6 1106  110.6  110.6  774.2
Total, lines 1-19 31317 2540.1 2462.2 24705 24919 24580 37163 19270.7
20. Income from staff assessment (110.6) (110.6) (1 16.6) (110.6) (110.6) 7 (110.6) (110.6) (774.2)
21. Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) (285.7) (285.7) (285.7) (285.7) (285.7) (285.7) (285.7) (1 999.9)
Total, lines 20-21 _ (396.3)  (396.3) (396.3) (396.3) (396.3) (396.3) (396.3) (2 774.1)
Gross requirements 2846.0 22544 21765 21848 2 206.2 21723 3430.6 17270.8
Net requirements 27354 2143.8 2065.9 2074.2 2095.6 2061.7 33200 16496.6
22. Voluntary contributions in kind (non-budgeted) — — — S —_ - — — — —
Total resources ' 2143.8 2065.9 20742 20956 2061.7 3320.0 16496.6

217354

32




A/52/798

D.

Supplementary information: United Nations Support Mission in Haiti

The supplementary information contained in part C of annex II to document A/52/512
remains unchanged.

Supplementary information: United Nations Transition Mission in
Haiti

1.  The cost estimates for the maintenance of UNMIH for the period from 1 August to
30 November 1997 presented in document A/52/512 remain unchanged. The supplementary
information contained in part D of annex II to that document also remains valid. The
supplementary information provided hereunder pertains to the repatriation requirements
of UNTMIH during the period from 1 December 1997 to 31 January 1998.

2. Military personnel. Since the authorized strength of the follow-on mission,
MIPONUH, does not include military personnel, the 50 military staff officers who served
with UNTMIH were repatriated, as were the 577 troops brought into the theatre under
UNSMIH. The previous estimate ($578,500) has now been reduced to $373,400. The
repatriation cost of the 577 troops has been reduced to $152,900 under a letter-of-assist
arrangement. The 50 military staff officers were repatriated by commercial aircraft (537,500)
bringing the total repatriation cost to $190,400. The repatriation of the aforementioned
military personnel was completed by the end of December 1997, except for 11 military staff
officers who were repatriated during the month of January 1998.

3. Civilian police. On 1 December 1997, all 156 civilian police serving with UNTMIH
were transferred to MIPONUH.

4.  International and local staff. The provision in the amount of $37,500 for international
staff salaries and common staff costs is limited to two posts (1 USG and 1 D-2) for the month
of December 1997.

5. Rental of premises. Provision is made for the rental of a warehouse for one month for
the storage of equipment ($4,000).

6.  Alteration and renovation of premises. Provision is made in the amount of $50,000
for the clean-up and repair of rented premises prior to their return to the landlord in their
original condition.

7. Rental of vehicles. The amount of $27,400 relates to the rental of one 13-ton forklift
for 21 days ($7,400), one 23.5-ton forklift for 35 days ($17,500) and one 36-ton forklift for
one day ($2,500). These vehicles were required for loading, unloading and stacking of
containers and their transport from warehouses to the seaport.

8.  Audit services. Provision is made in the amowunt of $29,000 for external audit services.

9. . Air and surface freight. The previous estimate under this heading ($2,530,000) has
been reduced to $1,050,000 and provides for the transport of 16,564 cubic metres of
contingent-owned equipment ($895,000), packing materials ($150,000) and other
commercial freight charges ($5,000).

33



A/52/798

34

F. Supplementary information: United Nations Civilian Police Mission in

Haiti

1. Provision is made in the amount of $5,992,900 for the 300 civilian police personnel
as follows: (a) civilian police cost reimbursement ($1,057,000) to the contributing
Government providing the formed unit for the period from 1 December 1997 to 30 June
1998, welfare ($15,700), rations ($367,300) and daily allowance ($38,200); (b) mission
subsistence allowance for 160 civilian police personnel ($2,955,500) and clothing allowance
($18,900) for the period from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998; (c) emplacement travel
for the 140 members of the formed unit ($280,000) and 4 civilian police personnel ($10,800);
(d) rotation travel for 126 civilian police personnel ($680,400) and 140 members of the
formed unit ($560,000) in June 1998; and (e) local travel ($9,100) to provide training to
local police officers around the country. Provision is also made in the amount of $76,500
for death and disability.

2. International and local staff. Pursuant to paragraph 5 of Security Council resolution
1141 (1997), most of the UNTMIH staff were transferred to MIPONUH on 1 December
1997.

3. Other travel. The budgeted amount of $23,100 provides for 10 trips between
Headquarters in New York and the mission area ($17,500) as well as the travel and
subsistence expenses of two internal auditors for 14 days ($5,600).

4.  Rental of premises. The estimated requirements under this heading reflect increased
requirements in the absence of cost sharing with a trust fund as was the case with UNTMIH.

5. Alteration and renovation of premises. Provision is made in the amount of $232,000
for the renovation of 10 Haitian National Police stations ($200,000) and the setting up of
a new security fence around Camp Maple Leaf ($32,000).

6.  Transport operations. The purchase of one sedan is proposed ($28,800 including
freight) for the Special Representative of the Secretary-General, since the vehicles in the
existing fleet are very old and in need of constant repair and maintenance.

7. Rental of vehicles. Provision is made for the rental of six military-type vehicles at a
monthly cost of $40,400. In addition the amount of $68,000 would provide for the training
of a vehicle crew upon its arrival in the mission area and following its rotation in June 1998.

8. Helicopter operations. Helicopter support is provided by the Government of the United
States of America as a voluntary contribution in kind. The contribution consists of 2
helicopters and 13 personnel (3 flight crew comprised of 3 individuals per flight crew, and
4 ground personnel). The total monthly value is estimated at $285,700 broken down as
follows: hire/charter costs ($235,700), aviation fuel and lubricants ($14,300) and aircrew
subsistence allowance ($35,700).

9.  Communications. Provision is made for the one-time acquisition cost of 50 Motorola
GTX Trunking hand-held radios..

10.  Other equipment. A provision of $10,200 would provide for the replacement of broken
furniture as follows: 100 typist chairs ($4,000), 250 folding chairs ($5,000) and 10 executive
chairs ($1,200). The amount of $9,400 provides for the purchase of 4 electric typewriters
($2,000), 15 shredders ($800), 20 filing cabinets ($1,600) and two replacement photocopiers
(85,000). The amount of $21,400 provides for the annual software licence fees for: Sun
Accounting System ($4,000), Progen Payroll ($1,200), Reality System ($3,000), Lotus Notes
(82,000), Newsfeed ($1,800) and the replacement of four computers ($9,400). The amount
of $32,000 provides for the acquisition, at a reduced cost from a departing contingent, of



A/52/798

accommodation equipment, comprising tools, beds, tables, chairs, air-conditioners, etc.,
for the use of the civilian police formed unit.

11. Medical treatment and services. Medical services in the mission area are provided
under a letter-of-assist arrangement at an estimated cost of $10,500 per month. Provision
is also made for the cost of treatment in Miami hospitals, for two cases per month, at an
estimated cost of $25,000 per case.

12.  Public information. The amount of $10,000 provides for the replacement of audio
equipment, lighting equipment, batteries, other equipment and accessories.

13.  Air and surface freight. The provision of $35,500 provides for the transport of 21
generators from Brindisi to Haiti ($32,000) and other commercial freight charges at $500
per month.

14.  United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi. No provision is made, since the budget for
the Logistics Base has been presented separately to the General Assembly.

15.  Support account for peacekeeping operations. No provision is made since the budget
for the support account has been presented separately to the General Assembly.

16. Staff assessment. Staff costs are shown on a net basis under budget line item 2 (b) and
represent the difference between gross and net emoluments, that is, the amount of staff
assessment to which United Nations staff members are subject in accordance with the Staff
Regulations of the United Nations.

17. Income from staff assessment. The staff assessment requirements provided for under
budget line item 19 have been credited to this item as income from staff assessment and are
credited to the Tax Equalization Fund established by the General Assembly in its resolution
973 A (X) of 15 December 1955, Member States are given credit in the Fund in proportion
to their respective rates of contribution to the UNSMIH/UNTMIH/MIPONUH budget.

35



A/52/798

Annex III

(Thousands of Um’ted States dollars)

Cost estimates for the period from 1 July 1998 to 30 June 1999

() 2 )
Total budget MIPoNUH
estimate (2+3) July-November 1998 Liguidation
1. Military personnel costs
(a) Military observers —_ — —
(b) Military contingents —_ — —
(c) Other costs pertaining to military personnel
Contingent-owned equipment —_ — —_
Death and disability 69.6 57.1 12.5
Subtotal 69.6 57.1 12.5
Total, line 1 69.6 57.1 12.5
2. Civilian personnel costs
(a) Civilian police
Civilian police cost reimbursement 858.6 714.0 144.6
Welfare 13.6 11.3 2.3
Rations B 318.8 265.1 53.7
Daily allowance 332 27.6 5.6
Mission subsistence allowance 2579.2 21432 436.0
Travel costs 718.5 6.5 712.0
Clothing and equipment allowance 73.8 61.5 12.3
Subtotal 4 595.7 3229.2 1366.5
(b) International and local staff
International staff salaries 24249 1615.5 809.4
Local staff salaries 708.7 476.5 232.2
Consultants — —_ —_
Overtime — —_— —_
General temporary assistance — — —
Common staff costs 1421.4 953.0 468.4
Mission subsistence allowance 1526.4 983.0 543.4
Other travel costs 69.0 16.5 52.5
Subtotal 6 150.4 4044.5 2 105.9

36




A/52/798

(1) (2) 3)
Total budget MIPONUH
estimate (2+3) July-November 1998 Liguidation
(c) International contractual personnel —_ — —
(d) United Nations Volunteers 588.0 367.5 220.5
(e) Government-provided personnel — — —
() Civilian electoral observers —_ —_ —
Subtotal 588.0 367.5 220.5
Total, line 2 11 334.1 7641.2 3692.9
Premises/accommodation
Rental of premises 280.0 142.3 137.7
Alteration and renovation of premises 51.9 — 51.9
Maintenance supplies 40.0 25.0 15.0
Maintenance services 16.0 10.0 6.0
Utilities 379.4 266.0 113.4
Construction/prefabricated buildings — — —
Total, line 3 767.3 443.3 324.0
Infrastructure repairs — — —
Transport operations
Purchase of vehicles —_ — —
Rental of vehicles 269.8 202.0 67.8
Workshop equipment — — _
Spare parts, repairs and maintenance 788.0 615.0 173.0
Petrol, oil and lubricants 190.1 149.5 40.6
Vehicle insurance 29.7 — 29.7
Total, line 5 12776 966.5 311.1
Air operations
{a) Helicopter operations
Hire/charter costs 1414.2 1178.5 235.7
Aviation fuel and lubricants 85.8 71.5 14.3
Positioning/depositioning costs — — —_
Resupply flights —_ —_ —
Painting/preparation —_ —_ —
Liability and war-risk insurance —_ — —_
Subtotal 1500.0 1250.0 250.0
(b) Fixed-wing aircraft
Hire/charter costs 22.5 15.0 7.5
Aviation fuel and lubricants — — —_
37




A/52/798

()

{2)

3)

Total budg

MIPONUH

estimate (2+3)

July-November 1998

Liquidation

Positioning/depositioning costs
Painting/preparation
Resupply flights

Liability and war-risk insurance

Subtotal

22.5

7.5

(c) Aircrew subsistence allowance

2142

35.7

(d) Other air operation costs
Air traffic control services and equipment
Landing fees and ground handling

Fuel storage and containers

Subtotal

Total, line 6

1736.7

293.2

Naval operations
Maintenance, repairs and spare parts

Fuel

42.6
16.2

35.5
13.5

7.1
2.7

Total, line 7

58.8

49.0

9.8

Communications

(a) Complementary communications
Communications equipment’
Spare parts and supplies
Workshop and test equipment

Commercial communications

582.9

166.0

49.5

115.0

533.4

510

Subtotal

748.9

164.5

584.4

(b) Main trunking contract

Total, line 8

748.9

164.5

584.4

38

Other equipment

Office furniture

Office equipment

Data-processing equipment
Generators

Observation equipment

Petrol tank plus metering equipment
Medical and dental equipment
Accommodation equipment

Miscellaneous equipment



A/52/798

{1 (2 (3
Total budget MIFONUH
estimate (2+3) July-November 1998 Liquidation
Tentage — — —
Field defence equipment — — —
Water-purification equipment — —_ —_
Refrigeration equipment — — —_
Parts, repair and maintenance of equipment 173.3 100.0 73.3
Total, line 9 173.3 100.0 73.3
10. Supplies and services

(a) Miscellaneous services
Audit services 58.0 — 58.0
Contractual services 436.0 272.5 163.5
Data-processing services 21.0 21.0 —
Security services 72.0 45.0 27.0
Medical treatment and services 363.0 302.5 60.5
Claims and adjustments 240 15.0 9.0
Official hospitality 3.0 2.5 0.5
Miscellaneous other services 20.0 10.0 10.0
Subtotal 997.0 668.5 328.5

(b) Miscellaneous supplies
Stationery and office supplies 72.0 45.0 27.0
Data-processing supplies — — —_
Medical supplies — — —
Sanitation and cleaning materials 83.0 60.0 23.0
Subscriptions 32 2.0 1.2
Electrical supplies — — —_
Ballistic-protective blankets for vehicles — — —
Uniform items, flags and decals 13.0 13.0 —_
Field defence stores — — —
Operational maps 85 85 —
Miscelianeous supplies — —_ —_—
Quartermaster and general stores 54.0 45.0 9.0
Subtotal 233.7 173.5 60.2
Total, line 10 1230.7 842.0 388.7

11. Election-related supplies and services

{a) Standard kits for registration teams

()

Various election materials

39



A/52/798

(y 2 (3
Total budget MIPONUH
estimate (2+3) July-November 1998 Liquidation
(c) Election-related contractual services — —_ —
Total, line 11 . — —_— —_
12, Public information programmes
Equipment ' : 7.0 7.0 —
Materials and supplies 8.5 8.5 —
Contractual services ' — — —
Department of Public Information production costs 30.5 30.5 —
Total, line 12 46.0 46.0 —
13. Training programmes — — —
14. Mine-clearing programmes
(a) Acquisition of equipment ' —_ — —
(b) Supplies, services and operating costs 7 7 — — —
Total, line 14 —_ — —_
15. Assistance for disarmament and demobilization — — —
16. Air and surface freight
Transport of contingent-owned equipment — — —
Military airlifts — — —
Commercial freight and cartage 11575 2.5 1155.0
Total, line 16 11575 2.5 1155.0
17. United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi — — —
18. Support account for peacekeeping operations — — —
19. Staff assessment
Staff assessment, international staff 828.3 553.0 275.3
Total, line 19 828.3 553.0 275.3
Total, lines 1-19 - 19 428.8 12 308.6 7120.2
20. Income from staff assessment (828.3) (553.0) (275.3)
21. Voluntary cortributions in kind (budgeted) (1714.2) (1428.5) (285.7)
Total, lines 20-21 (2 542.5) (1 981.5) (561.0)
Gross requirements ‘ o ' 17714.6 10 880.1 68345
Net requirements o 16 886.3 10 327.1 6559.2
22. Voluntary contributions in kind (non-budgeted) — - — —

Total resources 16 886.3 10 327.1 6 559.2

40




A/52/798

$'8lL — — — — — - 0'TIL £l ¢l €1 €1 €1 §1500 [2ARI],
TeLST — — — - — — oocy 9Ly 09EF  YLIF 09k 0'9%b 20UBMO][2 30UBISISNS UOISST
Tee — — — . — — 9 'S 9's Vs 9's 9 souemore Ajreq|
8'81¢ — — — — . — Les 0ts L€ 0TS LS LS suoney
9el — — — — — - €T T €T T €T €7 axeioM
9'868 — — — — — — vl repl  Uerl Uepl Uevt Tevl JuowasINquIIel

3509 201[0d UBI[IALD

$2)0ULIS2 1S0))
- - - - - 11 - - - - — — sdin Juawifojdap Jo JoqunN
- - - - - - 00¢ - — — — — sdyy woneinedal Jo JoquiniN
- - - - - - - - - - - — sdin uonejol Jo JPquInN
- 00€ 00¢ 00¢ 00€ 00€ 00€ so110d URI[IAID JO TaQUINN

sjuauainbay

aoipod uviyrar)  (v)

$)502 [auuostad uviiAl) 7

969 - - — - - - §'U 86 s 86 Al 1A | 13l ‘o],
9°69 - - - — - - sl 86 7 86 s ST 1ero)qng
9'69 - - - - - - 4! 86 1A 86 T (A1 uonesuadios AJ[Iqestp pue yesq

— — — — — — — — — —_ — — — Juawdmbs paumo-jusfunuo)
jauuosaad Kappyiu o1 uputniiad 51502 42410 (3)
. _ _ — — — — — — — — — siuaunuoa Aoy (q)
— — — — saaadzasqo Aoy ()

§3500 pPuuossad LxepN [

1502 66617 8661 8661
10
aunp Aopy 2y ADIA gasf upp 22(] aoN 120 1dag 3ny A
uoppinbyy HNNOdIN

(sapjrop sa1mis panup) fo spuosnoyJ)
666] 2Uunf g€ 03 8661 %———H T 10X} mucmhonm () J0] $32IN0SII JO UMOPHBIIY Y

6661 duUngp o€ 01 8661 AInf [ woy porrdd ay) 10J SAJLRUISI }S0I 3Y) U0 uoneuLIojul Arejuouwn(ddng

Al Xouuy

41




A/52/798

0°88¢ - - - — S'EL SEL SEL SEL S'€L SEL S'EL S'EL sdas1unio SUouvN paiif]  (p)

— — - — — — — — Jaunos4ad ppnjopapuod [puotivuiuy  (5)

PosI9  OLS  0LS 0'LS  OLS ¥y P9 6808 6808  6'S08 6808  6'808 6808 1e301qng
069 - - - — 6'sy €€ €€ €€ €€ €€ £ €€ $1500 [0ARI} Y10
v'9s 1 (474 9T 9T TR 6'6L 1291 9961 9961 9961 9961 9961 9961 30UBMO[E 20USISISqNS UOISSIN
vievl 88 88 28 88 978 08s1 9'061 9061 9061 9061 9061 9061 $1500 JjEIS UOWILOD
— — — — — — — — — — — — — souejsisse Aresoduid) [I0USD)
- J— - — — — — — — — — — — QWRIAQ
— _— — —_ — — —_ —_ — _ — — — sjue}[nsSuU0)
L'80L - — - - 1'€9 €L £66 £66 €66 £'6 £56 £56 saie[es Jjels [e00]
6vere 0T 0 0w 0w TSt 1'€TE I'€Te  1'€T€ 1'eTE I’ I'ELE SaLeles Jyels jeuoeuIsu]
S2)DUILISS }SO))
v 4 ¥ v 8€1 081 1144 244 yie 244 744 444 oL

- — - - L L1 L1 L L L1 L1 L S130JUn[OA SUOHEN pajuf}

- - - - 88 £01 £€1 €€l €€l 1331 €€l £l Jeis [eo0]
¥ 4 4 4 €€ 09 L yL yL L YL YL 1510qng

- - - - S 4 S s s $ S 3 331A33§ A3unosg

4 z 4 4 8 L1 | £4 17 | ¢4 |14 | £4 ¢4 (1510) 3014136 [RI0URD)

—_ — —_ — — — — — — — — — v (jediouny) 201A108 jRISUID

- - - - ot 1T €T £T €7 134 134 €T 921A108 PRt

- - - - 1 4 4 z z 4 4 4 d

I 1 I 1 ¥ s 6 6 6 6 6 6 £-d

- - - - 3 L 6 6 6 6 6 6 ~d

- - — - I 4 (4 4 4 4 4 4 s-d

1 I 1 1 I 1 (4 (4 4 4 T 4 I-a

- - - - - - 1 1 1 1 1 1 ‘ a

(12uuos4ad fo 4aqunu) syuawaiinboy

Jfois jpao) pup jpuoypusauy  (q)

L'S6S ¥ - - - - - - 0°S9€ 1 6'€£9 €59 6'€€9 €59 €959 [ejo)qng
8'¢L - - - - - - (34! €Tl €T €Tl €Tl 14 souemoj[e
yswdinbs pue Sungop)
1509 6661 8661 8661
0]
aunp Aoy ady Fi) 'ER uof 2aq a0N 120 1dag Sny dnp
uojwpinbi7 HNNOdIN g




A/52/798

— - — — - — 8 8 8 8 8 8 SIfrelL
- - - — o 09 9% W 9t T E144 wi waned vel[IALD
(sap21424 fo 1oquiny) s nbay
suonwiado yrodsurry s
—_ —_— — -— _— —_ — — _— — — — — oy ‘o],
— — — —_ _ — — — [ — — — —_ s98puq jo Jedoy
— _— — — — — — — —_ — —_ — —_ speo1 jo 3urpeiddn
_— — — — — —_ — — — - - —_ — sdnsne jJo 3uipeaddn
saredas aampnuseau]  Cp
€'L9L 009 - - - £8L £8L Lol 1'L8 L68 L8 L°68 L68 ¢ ouy ‘proy,
— — — — — — — — —_ — — — — sSUIpjING PLILOLIqEILId/UONOTISHO))
'6LE — — — — 1'o¢ 1'0¢ 7'es es es Tes 7'es Tes seninn
091 - - — — 0T 0T 0T 0T 0T 0T 0T 0T SDIAIIS 2DUBUIUIEIN
0¥ — - - - 0's 0's 0 oS 0's 0's oS 0 sa1jddns soueusjureiy
6'1¢ — —_ _— — (A €Ly m.h~ —_— — — —_ —_ wowwauuﬁ JO UOHEAOUDI PUR UONEID]Y
0087 0'09 - - — 6°€T 6'€T 6°67 6’97 $'6T 6'9C §'67 $°6T 1e30)qng
o.,ou 009 — — — — — — — — — — — SPI0D21 UOISSIW Jo 2581018
8'9¢ — — — — 9y oY 9v 9y oY 9y 9°'¥ 9y sdunp afemog
vee - — - - 8T 2T 8T 8T 8T 8T 8T 8¢ sdogsytom
8'61 - — - — oy 134 oy - 9T - 9z 9T slaufeiuner)
— —_ — — — — — — — — — — — uonepowrmoooe dooi],
0°0¢ — — — — — _— oS 0's 0’ 0's oS oS [e1auan-AIeje10ag oij3 Jo aAnejudsaIday
[eroadg 21)) JO 20UIPISAI PUE IO
01l — — — — — — 01 0T 0T 0z 0'¢ 0T sisodinQ
0001 - - e - ST (x4} &1 Al A ¢zl [Nral Tl siapenbpea
sastuaad fo jpjuay
WOYEPOUIIOIDIB/SISIMAL] €
TPEETT  O°LS 0'LS 0'LS 0°LS 188y 6'LTL VLYT T €IIST L9EST €911 L9851 L9gS T T owy ‘leiog,
— — — — — — — — — — — — — $434425q0 (04012312 uvinlD) ()
_ — — _ —_ — — — —_ — — - — Jautiostad papracd-usmuiason) (a)
502 6661 8667 8661
1ol aunp Aopy 4dy ADY qaq unp 23q AON 20 1dag any Anp
uotmpinbi7 HONOJIN

43




A/52/798

Surjpuey punoid pue sa3y Jurpue]
jusuidmnba pue $301A135 [ORUOD S1JRI} 1Y

51500 uoypaado 41p d2y10  (p)

[ 414 - - - Lse L'se L's€ L'se Lsg Lse 32UDMOJID 2IUDISISGNS MLOMY  (9)
§T - - - SL - S'L - - St 1B303qng
— — —_ - — — — — — — 90UBINSUL SLI-1BM PUE A)jIqer
— — —_ —_ — —_ — — — - s1y3y Ajddnsoy
— — — — — —_ — - —_ — noneredord/Funuieg
. — — — — — —_— — —_ e $1500 Suiuonisodap/3uinonisod
— —_— —_— — —_ —_ — — — — SJUBOLIQN] PUR [9N] UOPBIAY
[ 74 — — — $'L — S — — S'L 1509 Jopreyo/oNH
Yvaouw Sum-paxiy  (q)
0008 1 - - - 0°0§7 0°0S7 0°0ST  0°0ST 0°05¢ 0°0ST E10qng
—_ — — —_ — — — —_ — —_— 20uRINSUY YSL-1EM pue AJIfIqer]
— —_ — _— — —_ — - - — uoneredard/Sunureg
— — — — —_ — — —_ — — s1y31yy Ajddnsoy
— —_ —_ e — — _ - —_ — 51509 Sutuonisodap/Suruonisod
8's8 - - — £yl €rl 134! 4! £l R4 SjuesLIqn] pue [a1 UOHEBIAY
Trivi - — - L'SET N.mmN L'SET [ 334 L'SET L'SeT $1S00 JoBYI/2IIH
suonpaado uaydostyay  (v)
suopesado a1y
9LLTY - - 1 24 0°€7T £'€61 £'€61 €'€61 £°€61 €'¢61 §dul| ‘[esoy,
L'6T — — —_ L'6T — — — — — SOUBINSUI S[OIYIA
1'ost - - oy 6°6C 6'6T 6'62 6'67 6'67 6'6T SjuedLqn PuUE [10 ‘Jo1dd
0°88L - - (4 0'¢ct 0'€l 0°€tl 0'¢cl o€t 0°€Tl Soueuvjurew pue sxedos ‘sued areds
— — — = — — — — — — juawdinba doysxyiom
8'69T - - - y'or y'ov y'oy yov oy Yoy SJOYRA JO [ejusy
— —_ — — — — — — — — SOOIY9A JO asBYOING
- - oy 097 097 092 092 097 097 [®i03qns
— — - 9 9 9 9 9 9 ap1yRA sdM-AreIN
ey
1500 6661 8661 8661
oL dy D 22q 0 1dag 8ny dinp
uowpinbyy HANOJIN

44



A/52/798

wwmdinbs uonepourmossy
juawdinbo jejuop pue jestpajy
syjue) ondas pue w1EM

juswdmbo Junejour snyd yue; joned
wewmdib2 uonearasqQ

si0jeIauar)

wowdmba wssasord-eviegg

— — — — — — —_ — —_ — _ — yuawdinba 201330

— _ —_ — — — — — — — — — ININLING 2010
yuamdinba 1oyy0 ¢

6'8¥L - - - 8'p61 8'p61 86l 6'T¢ 6'E 6'l¢ 6'l¢ 6°l¢ g aulf ‘[Ejoy,

— —_— — — — - — e — — — — 100002 Juryunas wopy  (q)

6'8PL - - - Y6l 8'v6l 8'v61 6'T€ 6'T€ 6°l¢ (Y44 6'l¢ eiogng

0'991 - - - oLl oLl oLl €T 0'€T 0'€T 0'€ 0el SUOHEIFUNINILOD [B]OISUIKIO])

— —_ — — — — — — — — — — womdinbs 1533 pure doysjjrom

6'78¢ - — - LLT 8'LLT 8LLT 6'6 66 66 66 66 safjddns pue sied siedg

— — i —_ — — — - - - — - — awdinbs suonesrunWo)

Aappomarduo) (o)

suonENUNIWo) ‘g

8'8S - - - - - 86 £'6 86 8’6 g6 8’6 Lauy ‘o],

— — — — — — — — — — — — apuemsui AN[Iqery

— — — — - — - - — — e — si500 Suwonisodap/Fumonisod

v T — - — — - Le Le Lt LT Lt Lz §1500 IouUBUSUIEN

9Ty - - - - - L I'L 'L L |2 'L 1org

—_ — — — — — — —_ — — — — sireday ‘51500 uoneedary

— — —_ — — — —_ — - —_ — — juewdimba “s3s00 uoneredarg

—_ — —_ — —_— — — — — _ — — S1S00 JOLBYO I
suoyraado jeaey ¢/

L'9EL T - - - _ - T'E€6T L'S8T TE6T  L'SBT LSBT T'€6T 9 duy elo)

(44 %4 — - — - - L'sg L'se Leg L'SE L'SE Lsg [Eioqng

— — — — — — — — — - - — 1y Kayes WS

1500 6661 8661 8661

wiog

aunp Aopy «dy L0 gasg upp 2a(] AN 20 1dag 8ny Anp
uoypinbr] HANOdIN

45




A/52/798

_— —_— —_ — $931A13s pue sdjddns pajejaa-uond9y °I1

L'OTT - - 07 0T p'es v'es 6'LIT P89 P89 891 ¥°891  #°'891 OF duif ‘[B10],
L'EET - - - - 61 (34 yog L'ye L'ye Lye L'ye Lye [eioiqng
ovS — — B — — — 06 06 06 06 06 06 $210]5 [212U35 PUE 19jSEWLILNIEND)
$'8 — - - — — - - L1 L1 L1 Lt L1 sdew [euopessdg
— —_ — —_ — — —_— - — — — — — $310JS 30UIJP PITI
0l — - - — - - - 9T 9T 4 9T 9T S[eoap pue seyy ‘swuall wuoyun)
— — — — — — — — — —_ — — —_ SOOI 10§ S19NUR[q SAnvj0d-onsRY
— — —_ — — — — — — — — — — sarjddns [eoinospy
TE L - — - . ¥ 2 v 4 v v v v suonduosqng
08 ... .— - - — (23 (3 0Tl 0Tl 0zl 0Tl 0°zl1 0Tl sferiajew Suues|d pue uonElUEs
— - - - — - - - - - — _ sa1ddns feorpay
0CU e - — - 06 06 0'6 06 06 0’6 06 06 sa1iddns 301530 pue £1ouone)g
sayyddns snoaunjjaosyy  (q)
0°L66 = - 0T 0 $'89 $'89 §'L8I L'EEl L'€€1l L€€1  L'€€T L'€€T moqng
0'0t — - 0t 0T 0T 0T 0C 0 0T 0T 0T 0T SIIAIDS I19Y10 SNOIUB[[IISIA
0'¢ — — - - - - g § [ 3 s 3 Aupendsoy eroy30
(74 - - - — (12 0'€ 0'¢ 1N 0°€ 0'¢ 0 o€ sjuounsafpe pue swie|)y
0°€9¢ - - - — - - §°09 $°09 $'09 $°09 <09 $09 SIDIALSS pUE JUSUREN [BDIPIJY
0'CL - - - - 06 06 0’6 0’6 06 06 06 06 $39jA398 L3noag
0’1t — - — - - — - (44 (44 Ty (44 (44 $301A105 Swissosord-vieq
0°9ey - - - - (343 (247 (249 1943 (279 (97% 1247 'vs S$301A13S [EMORLUOY
0'8s - - - - - - 08¢ -~ hae — - — SIDIALLS JIpnY

52014435 Snoaunjjaosyy (b))

$301A195 pus sapddng ‘o1

€'€LY - - - - - - €€L 0°07 0'02 0'0Z 002 0'0T 69Ul ‘feyor,
— — —_ — —_ — — —_ —_ —_ —_ —_ — juswdinbs uoneoyyLnd 195
£ELl — — - - - - £EL 00T 00T 00T 00z 00T soueusyurem pue sidas ‘sued orads
— — —_ — — — —_ —_ — - — —_ — Jusmdinba 20usyap prety
— — — — — —_ — — —_ — — —_ — muoEa_nvu SNOJUB[JAOSIN
— — — — — — —_ — — — — —_ — jusmdinbas uoneradiyoy
is02 6661 8661 8661
1ol aunp Aoy +dy oy qad uop 23q AoN 120 1dag Bny Anp

uopwpmby ) HONOdIN

46



A/52/798

€98891  OLHL  04S 06§ 0°6s 9°¢STT S'E€EST  98LPE  €LPOT S080C €LPOTZ O'ELOT S0807 $30UN053 JEJOL,

— —_ — — — — — —_— — — —_ _— —_ (pa3a8pnqg-uou) pury Ul SUOYNQLIZU0D AIRIUNJOA “TZ

€98891  OLII  0'LS 0'6S 0'6S 9€sT1 SEEST  98LVE  €LVOT S080C €LVOT 0€EL0T S080C sjuauiaiinbal JaN

oviLLL  LTTL LT9 L'v9 L'v9 €L0ET LTT9T  T68SE  6'LSIT TI61T 6LSIT 9¢€81T T16IC sjuauoNnbal ss010)

(szys ) (Ls) (VA9) s) s (L'gs)  (z'88) (€968)  (£'968) (£'96) (£968) (£'968) (£'96€) 17-07 sauyf ‘feso,

@rLn — - - - - - (L'sg?)  (L's87) (L's8D) (L's8D)  (Ls8D)  (L's8D) (p2123pnq) puny wl sUCHNGIIN0D AIRJUN[OA [T

(£'878) ws) ws) ws)y  (s) (Les)  (zss) (901D (901D (9roID (90t  (9'01) (9°011) JUDTUSSISSE JJEIS WOIJ WO "0

88TP61 LTI L9 L'h9 L'b9 CLOST LIT91  6'PL8E  9CHPT S9ILPT 9EWVT £69PT SIL¥T 61~ saulj ‘o,

€878 Ls L's LS L's L'ES 7'88 9011 9°0IF 9011 9011  90IT 901t 1UAWSSISSE JIRIS 61

— — —_ —_ —_ _ — — — — — —_ —_ suopgesado Surdaayadead 10j Junodde poddng gy

_ — —_ —_ — — — - _ _— —_ — —_ I1sIputlg JE aseq soysido suoneN _92,_.5 L

SLST Y - - - — 0's8€  0'S8¢ 0's8¢ s s s s s 91 2uy] ‘[E)0],

SLSLI S — — 0s8€  0'$8¢€ 0°68¢ 3 s s s s 23eues pue qF1oY [eIPMUIO)

— — — — —_ — — — — — — — — syste AR

— — — —_— — — — —_ — — — —_ — yuomdinba paumo-juogunuod jo Jodsuesy,

3120y dELIAS puk AY ‘9]

—_ — —_ . — — — — —_ —_ — — — UOREZIIGOTIIP PUR JUIWKWIRSIP 10 IUNISISFY "G

— —_ — — — — —— — —_ — - —_ - samweaZoad SuLwap-3mW pi

— — —_ — — —_ - - —_ —_ — —_ — sommexBord Buguiesy ¢

0o - - - - - - - 6 T6 6 6 6 TrAu‘moL

§°0¢ - — - — — — — 19 19 19 1I'9 19 51502 uononpoid woneuwojuf a1jqng Jo jusuntedag

J— —_— _— — —_ —_ — o - - —_ —_ —_ SIDNAIRS [EMORQUO))

58 - - - . - - - L I Lt Lt Ll sapjddns pue sjeLiaey

0L - - - - - - - v vl A vl vl wawdinby
sammeadosd uonemaojus Nqng “71

is00 6661 8661 8661

1oL aunp Aopy ady AO qa.q uor 22q aoN 120 1dag ny A

uotpinbry HONOdIV

47




A/52/798

48

B.

Maintenance of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

The monthly requirements for the period from 1 July to 30 November 1998 remain the same
as for the period from 1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998.

Liquidation of the United Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti

1. Chvilian police personnel. The repatriation of the 300 civilian police personnel is
expected to be completed by the end of December 1998. Consequently, a provision in the
amount of $1,379,200 will meet the following costs: (a) reimbursement of costs to a
contributing Government, at rates similar to military contingents, for a formed unit of 140
civilian police personnel for the month of December 1998 ($143,100); (b) welfare ($2,300);
(¢) rations ($53,700); (d) daily allowance ($5,600); (e) mission subsistence allowance for
160 civilian police personnel ($436,000); (f) repatriation travel ($712,000); (g) clothing
and equipment allowance ($12,500); and (h) death and disability compensation ($ 12,500).

2. International and local staff The provisions for international and local staff salaries
and common staff costs during the liquidation phase is based on the average number of staff
for each month as indicated in section A of the present annex.

3. Rental of premises. The estimated requirements under this heading includes the amount
of $60,000 for the storage of mission records in New York for three years following the
termination of the mission.

4.  Alteration and renovation of premises. Provision is made in the amount of $52,000
for the repair of rented premises in order to restore them into their original condition at the
end of the mission.

5. Rental ofvehicles. Six military-type vehicles will be rented in December 1998 in the
amount of $40,400. In addition, an amount of $27,400 will be required for the rental of three
forklifts for varying periods of time which are needed for loading, unloading and stacking
of containers of United Nations-owned equipment to be transported from warehouses to
the seaport for onward shipment to the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi.

6.  Communications, spare parts and supplies. Provision has been made in the amount
of $8,400 for three months to maintain equipment used in the mission’s networks. Provision
has also been made in the amount of $525,000 for the refurbishment of equipment to be sent
to the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, based on 30 per cent of its residual value
($1,750,000).

7.  Other equipment, spare parts and maintenance. An amount of $14,300 has been
included for spare parts, repair and maintenance of United Nations-owned equipment,
including office equipment, data-processing equipment, generators and water purification
equipment. Provision has also been made in the amount of $59,000 for the refurbishment
of equipment to be sent to the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi, based on 30 per
cent of its residual value $196,600).

8.  Audit services. Provision is made in the amount of $58,000 for external audit services.

9.  Air and surface freight. Provision under this heading ($1,155,000) includes:
(a) $1,000,000 for the charter of one ship to transport United Nations-owned equipment to
the United Nations Logistics Base at Brindisi during the liquidation of the United Nations
Civilian Police Mission in Haiti; (b) $150,000 packing charges including materials; and
() $5,000 for other commercial freight charges.



A/52/798

49

hapsg |
P SEAPIOY
SAI0IS —
SISOWNOA
el
sdoysyiop || pue pavy, [ | emsed wmﬂ% —
SIS " @ , e
BBy [y | oRUOD AN — aunm.wwwﬁz — Addng [ Hﬁﬂwﬂ__m — sumey i 1553008 f—— d ﬁs&:
Juof
e To0dng | i
s S wrdsiq (—{ | svonendy — Eﬁ:”umhﬂz — ammyos  |— vonedsyy f—{ | swwnmp [— | swmosy | es |
" * [AIEMPICH pue Suiasooy
SIEUIIIR % 1) Kroxaau]
oL FeveN . AoTuaAuy - - Wy | Wl _| [onuo) || Sur ] % || s |
Suping IPIRA 010 oSy wenu0) NV e oy fadeng e e evopma
SupsomSuy pue e
Jawafemey nodsuery, [~ | suoneormmmuon ) | sonsidory hw?umﬂﬂ: <—,— - Aunoag soleg | juawamoolg (- ooweut] [eUIOSIag
Surpimg [EidUaD)
_ I _ I
suoneradp suoneiadp
[eoma], pue sonsifoy 2ATRNSTUIDPY
1 T
SO
fevorisy suomeIado
IDJO SANRISTUTWPY JOTYD JSUOISSTURIIOD) 0110
w:OuEu_E ) JIT |
o UOTRISINIWPY JO UOISIAI( 20110 UEIIALD 220
GO UORBWHION] o1jqng
SARISTUIIPY JON) I 7
P Jo PO
i niey . [e1auan-AIEI01098 1P JO
UI UOISSIJA] UBI[TAL) BUOHBILISIU] [e1oU9y) ha&uoauow o3 Jo aaneuosardey Jerveds o
| HIAIOIN dApejuIsaIdoy [erads 30 930
ey [euoneziuedi()

A Xouuy




A/S2/798

Annex VI - :
v ’ AREE A D e
Deployment of personnel KL ‘
Personnel on board Transferred to
as at 30 November 1997 Repatriated MIPONUH
UNTMIH Trust Fund or terminated as at 1 Dec 1997
Personnel category (a) ®) (c)
Military element
Headquarters staff’ 50 - 50 -
Logistics support - - - -
Infantry - - -
Total, military element 50 - 50 -
Civilian element
Civilian police 156 - - 156
International civilian staff
Under-Secretary-General 1 - 1 -
D-2 1 - 1 -
D-1 2 - - 2
P-5 5 - 3 2
P-4 5 3 - 8
P-3 5 3 - 8
P-2/1 2 3 3 2
Ficld Service 7 19 3 23
General Service (Principal level) - - - -
General Service (Otherv level) ' 17 ‘ 17 13 21
Security Service 6 - 1 S
51 45 25 n N
Local staff 96 80 43 133
Total, staff 147 125 68 204
United Nations Volunteers 8 6 - 14
Total, civilians 311 131 68 374
Grand total 361 131 118 374

50



A/52/798

Annex VII

United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti and the United
Nations Civilian Police Mission in Haiti: current and
proposed staffing table .

Professional category and above General Service and a},& categories

Local Grand
USG ASG D2 D-1 PS5 _ P4 P3 P2/l Total Fs PL__OL S5 _ Total  stoff UNV totad

Office of the Special Representative of

the Secretary-General
UNTMIH
Special Representative of the
Secretary-General i - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - i
Deputy D L - . . - - - - - - - -
Political advisers B L | 2 - - 3 - - - - . H . 4
Legal advisers L 1 1 - 2 - - 1 - 1 - - 3
Public information/Spokesperson L 1 1 - 2 - - 3 - 3 s - 10
Protocol Officer R | - - - 1 - - - - . 1 . 2
Subtotal - 1 - - - 2 4 2 - 9 - - 4 - 4 7 - 20
MIPONUH
Special Representative of the
Secretary-General - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 2 - 4
Deputy - . e - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Political advisers T N | - 2 - 3 - - 1 - 1 3 - 7
Legal advisers L 1 - - 1 - - - - - 2 . 3
Public information/Spokesperson D 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 2 - 4
Protocol Officer - - . - 1 - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 2
Subtotal - - 1 - 1 3 2 - 7 - - 4 - 4 9 - 20
Office of the Force Commander
UNTMIH ‘
Force Commander - - 1 - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 - - 2
Civilian Police - - - 1 - - - - 1 1 - - - 1 11 - 13
Contingent support - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Subtotal - -1 1 - - - 2 1 - 1 - 2 11 - 15
MIPONUH
Force Commander - e e e . - . . - . . - . - - -
Civilian Police A | - - . - 1 . - 2 - 2 8 - 11
Contingent support - - e . - - - . . - - - - . . . -
Subtotal . - - - 1 - == - 1 - - 2 - 2 3 - 11
Administrative Operations
Office of the Chief Administrative
Officer
UNTMEH
Chief Administrative Officer A T - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 2
Air Operations e e e . . . - - - - . - . . - -
MICIVIH Liaison R - . - . - - . - - - .
Sabtotal - - =~ 1 - - - - 1 - - - - - 1 - 2
MIPONUH
Chief Administrative Officer - - - 1 1 -1 - 3 2 - 1 - 3 4 - 10
Air Operations - - - - - - 1 1 2 . - - - - - 1 3
MICIVIH Liaison - - . - - - . - N - - - . . . .
Subtotal - - -1 1 -2 1 s 2 - 1 - 3 4 1 13

51




A/52/798

Professional category and above

General Service and other categories

R Local Grand
USG ASG D-2 D-l_P-S P4 _P3 P2l Total FS_PL_OL SS__Total _stoff UNV__ total
Administrative Services
UNTMEH
Finance - -« -1 - 1 - 2 - 4 4 1 - 7
Personnel - - - - 1 - - - 1 1 1 2 2 - 5
Procurement N L | - - - 1 1 1 2 2 - 5
General Services - - -1 1 2 1 - 1 i0 - 13
Subtotal -~ - - -3 -2 1 6 3 9 15 - 30
MIPONUH
Finance - s = - - 1 1 1 3 3 3 6 3 - 12
Personnel L 1 - - 1 1 3 4 4 - 9
Procurement L - 1 - 1 3 - 3 2 1 7
General Services - - e - 1 1 2 - 3 3 12 - 17
Subtotal -~ - e - -« 3 3 1 7 7 9 16 21 1 45
Logistics and Technical Operations
UNTMIH
Logistics L L - - - - 1 2 3 2 - 5
Movement Control - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Engineering - - - - - - - - - - - 10 - 10
Communications R - - - - - - - 10 2 12
Transport - - - - - 1 - - 1 - 1 1 33 5 40
Management Information Systems L T S - 1 - 1 - - - 2 1 4
Security Services - - - - - - 1 2 9 5 - 14
Sabtotal .- - e - - i 1 - 2 2 5 i3 62 85
MIPONUH
Logistics - - - e - 1 - - 1 - 3 3 5 1 10
Movement Control N - 1 - 1 1 - 1 - - 2
Engineering I 1 - - 1 1 1 2 17 5 25
Communications L T S - - - - 6 1 7 9 3 19
Transport L 1 - - i 6 - 6 49 5 61
Management Information Systems - - e e . - 1 - 1 - - - 5 1 7
Security Services N - - - - - 5 6 - 11
Sabtotal - s e - 3 2 - 5 14 S 24 91 15 135
Subtotal, Administrative
Current - - - 1 3 1 3 1 9 5 1 22 78 8 117
Proposed - -~ 1 1 6 17 17 23 15 443 116 17 193
Regional Administrative Offices
UNTMIH L - - 1 1 1 1 2 - - 3
MIPONUH S - - - - - - - - - -
Total
UNTMIH 1 -1 2 8§ 5§ 5§ 2 21 7 17 30 96 8 155
MIPONUH - -1 2 2 9 9 2 25 23 21 49 133 17 224

52



A/52/798

Annex VIII
Resources made available and operating costs for the period

from 1 Jul%’ 1996 to 30 June 1998

(United States dollars)
Gross Net
A. Summary of resources
1. Resources
1 July to 30 November 1996
Appropriation (resolution 51/15) 28 704 200 27 506 000
1 December 1996 to 30 June 1997
Appropriation {decision 51/459) 27 400 800 26 202 600
1 July 1997 to 15 March 1998
Appropriation {resolution 51/15B) 15 091 000 14 478 400
1 December 1997 to 31 March 1998
Commitment (resolution 49/233 A) 9237 300 8 80S 800
Voluntary contributions in kind (budgeted) 1999 900 1999 900
Total, line 1 82433200 78 992 700
. Operating costs
1 July 1996 to 30 June 1997
Expenditure 46 988 000 45 428 900
i July 1997 to 30 June 1998
Expenditure 15091 000 14 478 400
1 December 1997 to 31 March 1998
Expenditure 11237 200 10 805 700
Total, line 2 73 316 200 79 713 000
Total, 1 less 2 9117 000 8279 700
. _Credits applied to Member States - -
Total, line 3 - -
. Unencumbered balance
(1 less 2 and 3) 9 117 000 8279 700
B. Cash position
1. Income
Assessed contributions received as at 31 December 1997 59 587 242 59 587 242
Voluntary contributions in kind 1999 900 1999 500
Voluntary contributions in cash 582 582
Interest income 399 600 399 000
Miscellaneous income 333 000 333 000
Total, line 1 62319 724 62 319 724
2. Less: Toral operating costs
(Total, Item A.2.) (73 316 260) {70 713 £00)
. Projected operating deficit
{1less 2) {10 996 476} {8 393 276)
.53
Y i




A/52/798

Annex IX

Voluntary and trust fund contributions

A. Voluntary contributions

(United States dollars)
Paid Pledged

UNSMIH
Cyprus 582 -
MIPONUH
United States of America -

1 December 1997 to 30 June 1998 1 999 900

1 July to 31 December 1999 1714200

Total 3714 682 -
B. Trust fund contributions

(United States dollars)
Paid Pledged

Trust fund to provide goods and services to the
international police monitoring programme and other
specifically designated purposes in Haiti
Japan 3 000 000 -
Luxembourg 50 501 -
Republic of Korea 200 000 -

Subtotal 3 250 501 -
Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the
United Nations Support Mission in Haiti
Canada 6 557 122 -
United States of America 26 325 780 -
Transfer to UNTMIH Trust Fund (1 000 000) -

Subtotal 31 882 902 -
Trust fund for the enhancement of the capacity of the
United Nations Transition Mission in Haiti -
Canada 1 882 600 -
United States of America 6416 100 -
Transfer from UNSMIH Trust Fund 1 000 000

Subtotal 9 298 700 -

Total 44 432 103 -

54



